

CA No. 18-10287

D. Ct. No. 2:16-CR-46-GMN

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CLIVEN D. BUNDY, RYAN C. BUNDY,
AMMON E. BUNDY, and RYAN W. PAYNE,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEVADA

GOVERNMENT’S REPLY BRIEF

NICHOLAS A. TRUTANICH
United States Attorney

ELIZABETH O. WHITE
Appellate Chief and
Assistant U.S. Attorney
District of Nevada
400 South Virginia, Suite 900
Reno, Nevada 89501
Attorneys for the United States

Date submitted: November 8, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. REPLY ARGUMENT	3
A. The Timing of the Government’s Disclosures Did Not Constitute “Flagrant Misconduct,” and Defendants’ Attempts to Defend Parts of the District Court’s Analysis Fail.	3
1. Payne and Ammon Bundy Concede the Maps Were Duplicative.	4
2. Payne and Ammon Bundy’s Contention That the Felix Supplemental 302 Contained New Relevant Information Is Meritless.	5
3. Defendants Do Not Rebut the Government’s Argument That Its Failure to Disclose the Delmolino Supplemental 302 and Racker 302 Earlier Was Reasonable, or That the District Court Erred in Finding Flagrant Misconduct with Respect to Those Disclosures.	8
<i>a. In light of the district court’s prior rulings, the government’s failure to appreciate the potential relevance of evidence regarding armed law enforcement officers near the Bundy residence was not unreasonable, and in any event these documents were duplicative.</i>	<i>9</i>
<i>b. Defendants make no attempt to defend the district court’s equating FBI authorship with flagrant misconduct.....</i>	<i>12</i>
4. Defendants Do Not Rebut the Government’s Argument That Its “Failure” to Find the Desert Tortoise Report Earlier Did Not Constitute “Flagrant Misconduct.”	13

5.	Defendants Do Not Dispute That Prosecutors Produced the TOC Log as Soon as They Learned About It, and Do Not Rebut the Government’s Argument That Their Failure to Learn of It Earlier Was Not Unreasonable.	15
6.	Defendants Suffered No Prejudice from the Government’s “Failure” to Disclose Earlier Additional Information About the Camera.	19
7.	Defendants Do Not Rebut the Government’s Argument That Its Production of the 2012 Threat Assessments Did Not Constitute Flagrant Misconduct or Cause Substantial Prejudice.	22
B.	The Court Should Reject the Defendants’ Attempts to Inject Confusing, Untested, and Meritless Issues into This Appeal.	24
1.	The District Court Correctly Rejected the Defendants’ Numerous Accusations of Discovery Violations	24
a.	<i>The government properly opposed, and the court correctly rejected, Payne’s request for earlier Jencks Act and expert witness disclosures.</i>	25
b.	<i>The government properly opposed, and the court correctly denied, Ryan Bundy’s motion to compel disclosure regarding “mysterious devices” near the Bundy residence..</i>	27
c.	<i>The government consistently sought, and followed, the district court’s guidance regarding disclosure of allegations that a BLM agent engaged in unrelated acts of misconduct many months after the assault, and the district court explicitly found no Brady violation with respect to those disclosures</i>	28

2.	This Court Should Not Consider the Untested Wooten Allegations in This Appeal Because the Defendants Insisted the District Court <i>Not</i> to Hold a Hearing on the Matter, and Those Allegations Were Not a Basis for the Court’s Ruling	30
a.	<i>Ryan Bundy’s accusation that the government withheld the Wooten memo is meritless.</i>	30
b.	<i>The Court should reject defendants’ attempt to tarnish the government on appeal with accusations they insisted the district court not subject to adversarial testing, and deny their request to inject this issue into this appeal.</i>	32
3.	As the District Court Correctly Found, No Double Jeopardy Bar Exists.	35
III.	CONCLUSION.....	38
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	12, 18, 25
<i>Moore v. Illinois</i> , 408 U.S. 786 (1972)	5
<i>Oregon v. Kennedy</i> , 456 U.S. 667 (1982).....	35
<i>Petrucelli v. Coombe</i> , 569 F. Supp. 1523 (W.D.N.Y. 1983).....	36, 37
<i>Petrucelli v. Smith</i> , 544 F. Supp. 627 (W.D.N.Y. 1982)	36, 37
<i>Petrucelli v. Coombe</i> , 735 F.2d 684 (2d Cir. 1984)	36, 37
<i>Smith v. Sec’y of N.M. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 50 F.3d 801 (10th Cir. 1995)	25
<i>United States v. Chapman</i> , 524 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2008)	7, 18
<i>United States v. Fowlkes</i> , 804 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2015).....	36
<i>United States v. Kearns</i> , 5 F.3d 1251 (9th Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>United States v. Lopez-Avila</i> , 678 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2012)	35
<i>United States v. Mondragon</i> , 741 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2013).....	35
<i>United States v. Sterba</i> , 22 F. Supp. 2d 1333 (M.D. Fla. 1998).....	36, 37
<i>United States v. Toilolo</i> , 666 F. App’x 618 (9th Cir. 2016)	18, 23

Federal Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(c)	39
